América Móvil maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the failure
of its customers, distributors and cellular operators to make required payments. The Company bases these

F-34

estimates on the individual conditions of each of the markets in which it operates that may impact the
collectability of accounts. In particular, in making these estimates the Company takes into account (i) with
respect to accounts with customers, the number of days since the calls were made, (ii) with respect to accounts
with distributors, the number of days invoices are overdue and (iii) with respect to accounts with cellular
operators, both the number of days since the calls were made and any disputes with respect to such calls. The
amount of loss, if any, that América Móvil actually experiences with respect to these accounts may differ from
the amount of the allowance maintained in connection with them. See Note 5.

z.3) Reclassifications and other adjustments

The following balances in the consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2012, have been
adjusted to conform to the presentation as of December 31, 2013:

2012,

as previously reported IAS 19R Reclassifications
2012,

as Reclassified

Deferred tax liabilities  ..... Ps.  33,996,070 Ps.   7,295,412  Ps.   3,080,647  Ps.  44,372,129
Accounts payable ..... 184,056,080 (42,451,123) 141,604,957
Accrued liabilities  ..... — 34,005,553 34,005,553
Related parties  ..... 1,254,672 1,268,355 2,523,027
Asset retirement obligation  . . . — 7,177,215 7,177,215
Deferred tax liabilities  ..... 21,231,775 (15,922,478) 3,080,647 8,389,944

The following amounts in the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011

and 2012 have been adjusted to conform to the presentation for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Operating activities

2011,
As previously

reported Reclassifications

2011, as

Reclassified

Interest expense  ..... Ps. Ps.(6,853,900)  Ps.  (6,853,900)
Employee profit sharing .....   4,043,350 4,043,350
Valuation of derivative financial instruments, net ..... (10,692,199) (4,053,350) (14,745,549)
Accounts receivable from subscribers, distributors and

other  ..... (11,287,204) 4,581,630  (6,705,574)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities .....  20,966,860  10,000 20,976,860
Interest received  ..... 2,272,270 2,272,270

Total operating activities  ..... Ps.  (1,012,543)  Ps. — Ps.  (1,012,543)

Investing activities
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired  ..... Ps.  — Ps.  ( 995,621)  Ps.  (995,621)
Acquisition of investments in associate companies . . . . .  (2,271,059)  995,621 (1,275,438)

Total investing activities   ..... Ps.  (2,271,059)  Ps. — Ps.  (2,271,059)

F-35

Operating activities

2012,
As previously

reported Reclassifications

2012, as

Reclassified

Interest expense  ..... Ps. Ps.(5,776,600)  Ps.  (5,776,600)
Employee profit sharing .....   4,377,755 4,377,755
Valuation of derivative financial instruments, net ..... 5,885,869 (2,897,473) 2,988,396
Accounts receivable from subscribers, distributors and

other  ..... 5,077,352 3,547,430 8,624,782
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... (1,283,784) (1,480,282) (2,764,066)
Interest received  .....  —  2,229,170  2,229,170

Total operating activities  ..... Ps.   9,679,437 Ps. — Ps.   9,679,437

Investing activities
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired  ..... Ps.— Ps.(2,289,018)  Ps.  (2,289,018)
Acquisition of investments in associate companies . . . . .  (73,849,936)  2,289,018 (71,560,918)

Total investing activities   ..... Ps.(73,849,936)  Ps. — Ps.(73,849,936)

3. New standards, interpretations and amendments thereof

During 2013, the Company applied, for the first time, certain new IFRS amendments that required
retrospective application (restatement) of the previously reported financial statements. Most specifically, the
Company adopted IAS 1 and IAS 19 (Revised 2011), both as quantified below. Several other new standards and
amendments were also applied for the first time in 2013. However, the adoption of those IFRS standards and